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A two person lightweight tent of a new and unusual design. 
Geometrically sound, the concept is to reduce the distance between 
the poles to increase efficiency and safety by reduction of wind 
pressure. 

Suspended from one centre hoop and two end uprights, the "ORBIT 
G. 7" is easy to pitch. The increased space between the large cubic 
capacity inner tent and flysheet ensures reduced condensation and 
gives much greater storage space. 
With a total weight of only 43/.tlbs. the "ORBIT G. 7" is an ideal all weather 
lightweight tent. 

SAUNDERS TENTS 
LIGHT YEARS.AHEAD IN LIGHTWEIGHTS 

Full details of membership 

from . 

The National Organising Secretary P.O. Box 381, 7-10, Friary Street, 
ERIC R GURNEY, F R G S.. Reading RG3 4Rl 

SLMM 1993 BACKPACKERS CLUB MARSHALS 

Ken Andrews 
Bruce Brown 
Harry Chatten 
Alan Davidge 
Gabbifreer 
Doug King 
Dave Mason 
Helen Payne 
Richard Rem mer 
Peter Sutton 

Eddie Armitage 
Stephen Brown 
Dave Couch 
Geoff Dean 
Tony Hutchinson 
Ernest lee 
Jill McDougal 
Ken Pickering 
Jan Sargeant 
Roger Woodhouse 
Tony Wilson 

MartinBave 
Art Catchpole 
Alan Crowe 
Steve Dowling 
Vivian Jones 
Lou leggett 
Gerald Powell 
Christine Popplewell 
Alan Stiling 
Steve Wilson 

Norman & Jacque! ine Brown Richard & Robert Brown 
Eric & Jonathon Marriott 
Stephen & Pat Rich 

John and Bettie Brice 
John & Anne Prentice 

Jim & Anna Watkins 
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ORGANISERS COMMENTS 

CONGRATULATIONS if you successfully battled against the elements to complete Day 1 Statistics 

your course. Course Fin Ret Disq DNS Total 
• 

COMMISERATIONS if you didn't make it. BEDAFELL CLASS 28 5 1 11 45 
BAD WEATHER COURSES. The Scafell, Bowfell, Kirkfell, Carrock Fell and Harter Fell BOWFELL CLASS 66 3 1 32 102 
courses were shortened on Day 1. Shortly after the start, the weather improved. On CARROCK FELL CLASS 88 0 0 20 108 
Day 2 the courses were left un-altered and the weather got worse- Typical! HARTER FELL CLASS 91 4 1 29 125 
CHECKPOINT BS. This went missing during Saturday afternoon -we don't know KIRKFELL CLASS 96 2 1 20 119 
how. A few later Klets runners were affected on Saturday, and all Scafell and Bowfell KLETSCLASS 31 3 0 15 49 
runners were affected on Sunday. Rather than declare these courses void, it was 

SCAFELL CLASS 13 4 3 5 25 decided to let the results stand. Perhaps this is not completely fair, but it rewards the 
majority of teams who went on to complete their course. It could also be argued that WANSFELL CLASS 63 4 2 17 86 
the more confident teams would have decided sooner that the marker was missing 

476 25 9 149 659 and would have wasted less time. There were no marshals assigned to BS-we don't 
have the manpower to marshal every check point. Each unmanned marker was 
weighted down with rocks to prevent it blowing away and was situated at an 
unfrequented location to prevent it being removed by a passing walker or farmer. Day 2 Statistics 
There will always be some possibility of a marker going missing ... unless anyone has 

Course Fin Ret Disq DNS Total any bright ideas. 

CHECKPOINT BK. Apparently the marshals were situated some distance below the BEDAFELL CLASS 26 2 1 16 45 
marker. BOWFELL CLASS 49 19 0 34 102 
GRID REFERENCES. Teams having trouble plotting the positions of some CARROCKFELLCLASS 70 17 1 20 108 
checkpoints (especially BW and MB) should note that a grid reference identifies a HARTER FELL CLASS 73 16 3 33 125 
1OOm square to the N.E. of the point plotted from the co·ordinates, (or a 2.5mm KIRKFELL CLASS 88 9 0 22 119 square at 1 :40000). The checkpoint feature will lie within this square and not 

KLETSCLASS 30 1 0 18 49 necessarily at the point plotted. 
SCAFELLCLASS 12 2 0 11 25 ANY COMMENTS- Please send them in - on any aspect of the event. 
WANSFELL CLASS 52 10 3 21 86 

We look forward to seeing you all next year, back in the Lake District! 

Martin Bagness 400 76 8 175 659 
Charlotte Webb 

SAUNDERS MOUNTAIN MARATHON- JULY 1993 
Combined Day 1 and 2 Statistics 

Course Fin Ret Disq DNS Total 

BEDAFELL CLASS 25 7 2 11 45 
BOWFELL CLASS 47 22 1 31 102 
CARROCKFELLCLASS 70 17 1 20 108 
HARTER FELL CLASS 73 19 4 29 125 
KIRKFELL CLASS 87 11 1 20 119 
KLETSCLASS 30 4 0 15 49 
SCAFELL CLASS 11 6 3 5 25 
WANSFELL CLASS 51 13 5 17 86 

394 99 17 148 659 
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Pictures by 
Robert Howard 

Pos. No. 
1 41 
2 29 
3 28 
4 1 
5 9 
6 2 
7 30 
8 21 
9 17 

10 39 
11 49 
12 3 
13 23 
14 7 
15 40 
16 38 
17 14 
18 33 
19 46 
20 6 
21 31 
22 35 
23 5 
24 27 
25 22 
26 20 
27 32 
28 24 
29 18 
30 16 

47 

Pos. No. 
1 62 
2 56 
3 58 
4 63 
5 91 
6 61 
7 68 
8 53 
9 90 

10 93 
11 54 

67 
52 
70 

OVERALL RESULTS 

KLETS CLASSIC 

Competitors Name 
lforPowell 

Cat. Day1 Day2 
03.03.50 
03.45.08 
03.39.07 
03.47.58 
03.31.08 
04.13.34 
04.13.19 
04.13.03 
04.31.15 
04.07.40 
03.57.22 
04.48.33 
04.26.28 
04.28.49 
04.13.59 
04.26.40 
04.46.02 
04.30.58 
05.04.30 
04.53.30 
05.13.24 
04.45.37 
04.52.47 
05.06.51 
05.24.33 
05.14.07 
05.24.08 
06.19.08 
07.01.27 
06.19.52 
RETIRED 

TOTAL 
07.09.27 
08.03.09 
08.07.48 
08.09.32 
08.32.09 
09.03.49 
09.19.33 
09.27.06 
09.30.36 
09.34.14 
09.44.00 
09.47.59 
09.53.53 
10.04.24 
10.07.41 
10.13.23 
10.23.17 
10.36.25 
10.48.21 
10.51.36 
11 .01.43 
11.16.57 
11.30.07 
11.38.08 
11.42.35 
11.47.54 
13.38.27 
14.04.10 
14.28.59 
15.52.33 

John Redmayne 
lanJones 
Paul Driver 
John Kewley 
Trevor Oibben 
Helen Diamantides 
GaryTompsett 
Oil Wetherill 
Mike Hind 
Philip Pittson 
John Crummett 
Phil Newman 
Paul Chilton 
Norman Jones 
lan Morris 
Joseph Kyle 
Craig Harwood 
lanHamil 
Roger Panter 
Gerald Orchard 
Nigel Aston 
Fred Shepperson 
Kenneth Howard 
Andrew Addis 
lnken Blunk 
Andrew Hicks 
John Turner 
Chris Gravina 
Geoff Coverda I e 
Leonard Marlow 

M 04.05.37 
M 04.18.01 
M 04.28.41 
M 04.21 .34 
M 05.01.01. 
M 04.50.15 
F 05.06.14 
M 05.14.03 
M 04.59.21 
M 05.26.34 
M 05.46.38 
M 04.59.26 
M 05.27.25 
M 05.35.35 
M 05.53.42 
M 05.46.43 
M 05.37.15 
M 06.05.27 
M 05.43.51 
M 05.58.06 
M 05.48.19 
M 06.31 .20 
M 06.37.20 
M 06.31.17 
M 06.18.02 
F 06.33.47 
M 08.14.19 
M 07.45.02 
M 07.27.32 
M 09.32.41 
M 08.59.04 

SCAFELL CLASS 

Competitors Names 
Keith Adams/Peter Baxter 
Stephen Jonos/Ross Powell 
Howard Sawyer/Andrew Brear 
David Scott/Steve Libby 
Robert Sanby/Wendy Holmes 
Roger Woods/Robert Davison 
Richard TownsendiOarren Blackhurst 
David Jones/Martin Mavin 
Geoff Pettengell/ Anne Stenlford 
Pat Mee/Philip Wheatcroft 
David Lockwood/Robert Marsden 
Rod Sutcliffe/GaryWebb 
Chris Knott/Mike Noble 
Peter White/Paul Fresaette 
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Cat. Day1 
M 05.35.22 
M 05.21.40 
M 05.44.50 
M 05.39.49 

MIX 06.03.31 
M 05.52.38 
M 06.25.35 
M 06.06.57 

MIX 06.52.40 
MIX 08.06.10 

M 07.07.33 
M 06.32.31 
M 09.13.48 
M OISOUAL 

Oay2 
04.38.08 
04.54.39 
04.52.43 
05.02.34 
04.52.44 
05.37.12 
05.11.23 
05.41 .00 
05.42.29 
07.00.00 
08.08.42 
RETIRED 
RETIRED 
06.37.16 

TOTAL 
10.13.30 
10.16.19 
10.37.33 
10.42.23 
10.56.15 
11.29.50 
11.36.58 
11.47.57 
12.17.09 
15.06.10 
15.16.15 



BOWFELL CLASS 
BOWFELL CLASS 

Pos. No. Competitors Names Cat. Day1 Day2 TOTAL 
1 102 PeterGorvett/Howard Swimlells M 05.02.57 04.25.57 09.28.54 211 Lisa MacDermid/Paul Barrett MIX 07.45.07 RETIRED 2 160 Guy Cory-Wrlght/Mark Walmsley M 05.01.35 04.31.28 09.33.03 214 Trish Griffin/David Griffin MIX 08.21.56 RETIRED 
3 155 Nigel Bunn/Rick Stuart M 04.42.23 04.52.51 09.35.14 109 Michael Swale/William Calvert M 08.38.45 RETIRED 
4 114 Mike Gaskin/John Collingwood M 05.08.17 04.36.46 09.45.03 225 Moira Radford/Jean McGraph F 09.01.30 RETIRED 5 125 Garry Perratt/Aian Atkinson M 05.28.22 04.30.45 09.59.07 227 Stephen Hart/Claire Holden MIX 09.03.06 RETIRED 
6 105 Martin Sleath!Oavid Sleeth M 05.19.16 04.53.35 10.12.51 182 George Andrews/Brian Dearnaly M 09.17.02 RETIRED 
7 119 Barry McDonald/Rob Bailey M 05.22.05 04.52.48 10.14.53 142 Nigel Peasley/AndrewSmith M 09.26.37 RETIRED 8 115 Nick Lander/Chris Stanley M 05.13.33 05.07.02 10.20.35 118 Anthony Miles/Dave Timms M 09.57.08 RETIRED 
9 101 Fred Smith/Keith Wood M 05.25.00 05.11.31 10.36.31 165 Nick Jackson/Peter French M 09.58.28 RETIRED 

10 231 Julia Laverlck/David Sanderson MIX 05.44.12 05.20.31 11.04.43 120 Martin White/Gerry Brennan M 10.47.32 RETIRED 11 108 Philip Lumley/John Coyne M 05.47.12 05.26.29 11.13.41 213 Stephen CribbfJulie Cribb MIX 12.19.00 RETIRED 
12 103 David WestfPeter Eagen M 05.22.57 05.54.43 11.17.40 175 Joseph Orrett/David Lamb M 12.26.00 RETIRED 
13 178 Brian Morris/Peter Jones M 05.59.21 05.25.24 11.24.45 171 Martyn Hodgson/Dave Clough M DIS QUAL 05.10.58 14 229 Peter Duthle/Sylvla Hackney MIX 06.17.49 05.39.10 11.56.59 188 Michael PoulterfMaurice Musson M DNS 07.51.28 
15 139 Chris Constable/Richard Hinde M 06.01.21 05.57.54 11.59.15 
16 149 David Chadwick/Graham laurie M 06.05.48 05.56.01 12.01.49 
17 212 Miriam Rosen/David Rosen MIX 06.31.20 05.43.49 12.15.09 
18 123 Peter Hemingway/Andrew Hemingway M 06.46.35 05.39.17 12.25.52 KIRKFELL CLASS 
19 221 Elspseth Scott/George Reid MIX 06.35.39 05.57.18 12.32.57 
20 128 Brian Layton/Steve Long M 06.36.05 05.58.12 12.34.17 Pos. No. Competitors Names Cat. Day1 Day2 TOTAL 
21 145 Neil ClaytonfNeville Hawkin M 06.45.26 06.05.26 12.50.52 1 383 Willie Gibbins/Paul Glover M 04.04.55 03.49.53 07.54.48 
22 184 Michael Breslin/Steven Stretch M 06.17.49 06.34.09 12.51.58 2 370 Andrew Coultard/ Julian Coultard M 04.05.50 03.58.44 08.04.34 
23 216 Steven Woqds/Aii Crabb MIX 06.28.17 06.35.23 13.03.40 3 392 Dean FieldfJ ohn Mayo M 03.58.23 04.08.15 08.06.38 
24 176 Malcolm Mann/Michael Church M 07.16.53 05.55.32 13.12.25 4 381 Peter WhiteheadfGary Tudbury M 04.18.14 04.06.10 08.24.24 
25 190 David Wofendale/Davl d Downs M 06.38.22 06.40.31 13.18.53 5 183 Martin RadtkefDave Skidmore M 04.25.18 04.01.13 08.26.31 
26 215 Gill Harris/Roger Adams MIX 07.22.38 05.57.31 13.20.09 6 390 Peter Rushton/Jeff Boswell M 04.15.13 04.13.22 08.28.35 
27 131 Nigel Argust/Colin Spears M 06.39.27 06.53.57 13.33.24 7 367 Jad DziadosliStuart Whittaker M 04.40.51 04.12.36 08.53.27 
28 140 Keith Masser/JamesCooper M 06.44.51 06.53.41 13.38.32 8 181 James Goddenmm Eden M 04.33.46 04.24.52 08.58.38 
29 135 Keith Wilson/Dennis Darker M 07.03.43 06.49.08 13.52.51 9 389 Walter Wright/Alan Graft M 04.45.27 04.15.27 09.00.54 
30 127 Michael Farrar/Neil Parkinson M 07.15.20 06.47.25 14.02.45 10 386 David Fryer/Andy Evison M 04.38.27 04.22.40 09.01.07 
31 126 Barry Hobbs/Frank Aelding M 07.14.35 06.59.46 14.14.21 11 361 Bernie lngramsfPhllip Searles M 04.41.49 04.21.32 09.03.21 
32 134 Dave Hatton/Oavld Johnston M 07.12.31 07.18.11 14.30.42 12 407 Duncan Castling/David Thomas M 04.47.24 04.29.56 09.17.20 
33 187 Simon Waring/Gwynley Thomas M 07.54.06 06.49.35 14.43.41 13 399 PeterCraggs/AndrewColes M 04.43.27 04.40.39 09.24.06 
34 180 Jerzy Matuszewski/ Alan Bagley M 07.35.56 07.17.37 14.53.33 14 358 Stephen Wilkins/Arthur Clare·Hay M 04.58.18 04.26.26 09.24.44 
35 166 Pete Radford/John Pugh M 07.20.41 07.37.05 14.57.46 15 412 David Bulley/Brian Stadden M 04.50.39 04.35.34 09.26.13 
36 172 Paul Morri sfJim Rogers M 06.55.45 08.13.24 15.09.09 16 349 Vince Devlin/Bryan Hardaker M 04.51.18 04.36.33 09.27.51 
37 153 Clive Graham/Jonathan Straker M 07.28.49 07.46.03 15.14.52 17 342 Andrew Dale/Billy Robertson M 04.49.00 04.40.38 09.29.38 
38 228 Mike Read/Dawn Kitching MIX 07.26.20 07.58.09 15.24.29 18 402 Tony Cousins/Mike Stafford M 04.55.57 04.36.35 09.32.32 
39 189 Mike Goodyer/T ere nee Trundley M 07.39.29 07.54.15 15.33.44 19 191 Mike Lungair/lan Elsmore M 05.06.26 04.30.27 09.36.53 
40 124 James Parker/Nigel Costlff M 07.48.01 08.14.36 16.02.37 20 354 Alan SweatmanfSteven Sweatman M 04.58.58 04.40.20 09.39.18 
41 141 Paul Muir/Stuart Allsop M 07.54.42 08.14.38 16.09.20 21 400 Peter Jones/Peter Dodd M 04.47.43 04.56.38 09.44.21 
42 138 Ken Bridge/James Donohoe M 08.43.34 08.10.45 16.54.19 22 395 John Smallwood/Martin Gainsborough M 04.57.08 04.48.04 09.45.12 
43 143 Tony Wilson/Paul Harding M 08.35.06 08.42.33 17.17.39 23 150 Karl Mather/Richard Wilkinson M 05.20.14 04.26.19 09.46.33 
44 107 David Light/Peter Barker M 08.13.23 09.25.57 17.39.20 24 623 Andy Wig ley/Yvonne Honand MIX 05.17.45 04.30.30 09.48.15 
45 113 Mark Freer/Jim Payne M 09.58.12 08.24.55 18.23.07 25 369 Marlon Roberts/Michael Roberts M 05.25.34 04.28.25 09.53.59 
46 122 Philip Wallace/ian Warhurst M 11.12.14 09.14.04 20.26.18 26 416 Michael O'RourkefMartin O'Rourke M 05.00.46 04.53.59 09.54.45 
47 156 James Sheard/Aian Jones M 11.51 .00 09.12.42 21.03.42 27 622 Jane Beardaii/Keith Willdig MIX 05.21.08 04.34.11 09.55.19 

159 Michael Hayes/leonard Best M 05.08.06 RETIRED 28 374 Andrew Plummer/Dennis Morley M 05.36.37 04.21 .46 09.58.23 
151 Andrew QuickfallfKevin Walbank M 05.35.54 RETIRED 29 405 Dave Neildllan Taylor M 05.13.37 04.47.10 10.00.47 
117 Greg Pettingiii/Christopher Barrow M 05.39.18 RETIRED 30 343 Stephen Hardy/Richard Pi ron M 05.17.13 04.44.39 10.01.52 
157 John Thompson/Russell Buxton M 06.51.17 RETIRED 31 618 David Wilson/Sue Carey MIX 05.16.25 04.47.49 10.04.14 
111 John Hunt/Peter Long son M 06.51.23 RETIRED 32 616 Gill OUerhead/Jane Bugler F 05.11.53 04.58.16 10.10.09 
167 J . Richard Hargreaves/ Andrew Spencer M 07.03.53 RETIRED 33 629 Joy Shaw/Ewan Cameron MIX 05.16.49 04.54.22 10.11.11 
106 Ewan Lardner/Stuart Tedcastle M 07.141~1 RETIRED 34 365 Eric Stamp/Peter Mackay M 05.07.04 05.06.38 10.13.42 

35 346 Tom Mackie/Mlchael Bailey M 05.26.36 04.50.52 10.17.28 
36 394 Anthony Newton/John Oenmark M 05.30.31 04.54.49 10.25.20 
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KIRKFELL CLASS KIRKFELL CLASS 

37 404 Howard Telform/David Boeker M 05.27.14 05.00.38 10.27.52 375 Howard White/Chris Hailey M 06.19.46 RETIRED 

38 624 David Kite/Mandy Goth MIX 05.33.49 05.02.13 10.36.02 621 Peter Duncan/Bonnie Steves MIX 06.58.12 RETIRED 

39 603 Robert Smith/N ickey Smith MIX 05.43.09 04.53.52 10.37.01 606 Barbara Simms/Roger Moakes MIX 07.21.49 RETIRED 

40 379 John Forster/ Jeremy Dickin M 05.50.46 04.48.40 10.39.26 627 Jeff Mosforth/Julie Brown MIX 10.38.29 RETIRED 

41 218 Alan Huyton/Margaret Huyton MIX 05.48.50 04.51.43 10.40.33 382 Gerard Hunter/Davi d Bishop M DISQUAL 04.42.52 

42 615 Allan Gibbs/MarkTrepte M 05.38.55 05.06.32 10.45.27 
43 359 David Flinstone/Gary Sims M 06.11.07 04.35.05 10.46.12 
44 350 Andrew Hearle/Richard Hearle M 05.40.17 05.07.28 10.47.45 CAR ROCK FELL CLASS 
45 384 Steve Astington/Dick Finch M 05.54.46 04.54.31 10.49.17 
46 373 Jez Constantine/Steve Hughes M 05.55.28 04.58.10 10.53.38 Pos. No. Competitors Names Cat. Day1 Day2 TOTAL 

47 387 Mark Elliott/Mike Thomas M 06.03.48 04.53.27 10.57.15 1 868 Ray Maynard/Ken Maynard M 02.41.06 03.49.44 06.30.50 

48 894 Alan Lowndes/Alan Sherliker M 05.13.28 05.46.18 10.59.46 2 896 Chris Emarson/Stanlslow Chobrzywki M 03.00.26 03.49.39 06.50.05 

49 340 Chris Dixon/Steve Hughes M 05.53.12 05.07.25 11.00.37 3 859 Malcolm Jones/Chris Plumpton M 03.17.39 03.59.26 07.17.05 

50 364 Howard Evans/William Evans M 05.51.50 05.09.19 11.01.09 4 965 Mark Widdowson/Fiona Widdowson MIX 03.12.19 04.06.32 07.18.51 

51 352 Melvin Wilson/David Bosley M 05.50.45 05.11.56 11.02.41 • 5 884 Alan Williams/ Alwyn Oliver M 03.34.14 03.45.29 07.19.43 

52 351 lan WainwrighUBarry Wilson M 06.10.27 04.54.00 11.04.27 6 891 Mike Callow/Andrew Clough M 03.06.51 04.15.57 07.22.48 

53 338 John Tiffany/David Preston M 05.56.53 05.07.38 11.04.31 7 981 Dave Sewards/John Butler M 03.24.07 04.01 .56 07.26.03 

54 602 Jenny Bowden/Carolina Brunt F 05.55.35 05.12.55 11.08.30 8 867 Andy Bond/Chris Wilson M 03.35.49 04.02.07 07.37.56 

55 388 Dick Pasley/Geoff Chapman M 06.05.19 05.05.12 11.10.31 • 9 922 Simon TidmusiMark Stodgell M 03.24.18 04.17.11 07.41.29 

56 415 Steven Walsh/Dave Wardle M 06.05.03 05.09.13 11.14.16 10 853 lan Williamson/Andrew Findlay M 03.02.46 04.38.54 07.41.40 

57 144 John Donnelly/Gordon Mennie M 06.09.41 05.06.49 11.16.30 11 923 John Hope/Danny Hope M 03.11.02 04.33.38 07.44.40 

58 362 lan CoxheadiRichard Day M 06.14.03 05.03.17 11.17.20 12 919 Peter Huzan/Andrew Fazakerley M 03.30.11 04.24.36 07.54.47 

59 357 Tony Musson/Lynn Williams M 05.55.44 05.22.13 11.17.57 13 953 Duncan Milne/Rob Clay M 03.25.50 04.32.42 07.58.32 

60 344 Christopher Hallows/Raymond Moulding M 06.11.26 05.09.11 11.20.37 14 951 Barbara Heathcote/Philip Green MIX 03.32.16 04.26.30 07.58.46 

61 341 Malcolm Maddock/Stuart Maddock M 06.01.20 05.22.53 11.24.13 15 880 Steven Hemingway/Barney Sowood M 03.19.25 04.44.34 08.03.59 

62 414 Paut Camham/lain Robertson M 05.56.51 05.28.29 11.25.20 16 968 Jane Cooper/ Annie Cooper F 03.40.20 04.36.38 08.16.58 

63 169 Patrick Bennett/Tim Askelford M 06.44.06 04.44.49 11.28.55 17 177 Jake Badger/Hans Rutlin M 03.41.00 04.42.49 08.23.49 

64 397 Christopher Fanningmm Pilsbury M 05.33.18 06.05.57 11.39.15 18 905 Julian Fletcher/Bruce Judge M 03.42.47 04.44.21 08.27.08 

65 628 Bernice Tingle/Chris Nixon MIX 06.49.10 04.55.03 11.44.13 19 897 David Harmer/Mike Pemberton M 03.33.25 04.57.24 08.30.49 

66 380 Colin Hardingnan Hudson M 05.40.33 06.07.39 11.48.12 20 864 David Peregrine/John Marjoram M 03.40.03 04.52.50 08.32.53 

67 385 Derek Hewitt/David Higginbotham M 05.39.30 06.10.22 11.49.52 21 959 Eluned Dunnlngton/Susan Howarth F 03.53.36 04.40.18 08.33.54 

68 406 Laurie Crossley/Tony Dunnington M 06.23.37 05.26.46 11 .50.23 22 962 Lynda Dean/Jo Paxton F 03.44.26 04.52.37 08.37.03 

69 401 Graeme Tiffany/Jonathan Warden M 05.56.15 05.55.15 11.51.30 23 882 Michael Panneii/Steven Holdaway M 03.12.21 05.25.05 08.37.26 

70 619 Michael Quinn/Jayne Quinn MIX 06.08.07 05.49.13 11.57.20 24 874 Phil Ward/James Bold M 03.47.11 04.52.46 08.39.57 

71 377 David CartwrighUPaul Tomkinson M 06.47.20 05.22.25 12.09.45 25 952 Joanne Daley/John Driscoll MIX 03.51.48 04.55.06 08.46.54 

72 611 Jeremy Snell/A! is on Fe nell MIX 06.45.16 05.26.14 12.11.30 26 958 John Dallison/Kathleen Dallison MIX 03.33.04 05.15.17 08.48.21 

73 620 Christine Rowlands/Denis Rowlands MIX 06.08.25 06.06.49 12.15.14 27 920 Rob Jefferies/ Andrew Dennis M 04.04.24 04.44.30 08.48.54 

74 339 Les Thurston/Ray Murdoch M 06.45.26 05.40.47 12.26.13 28 960 Kate Norton/Paul Glanville MIX 03.48.57 05.08.21 08.57.18 

75 626 Mark Littlewood/Suzanna Bluer MIX 06.43.33 05.55.42 12.39.15 29 913 Richard Davis/Toby Mallinson M 04.04.12 04.53.29 08.57.41 

76 630 Helen ToplissiRichard Topliss MIX 06.18.49 06.20.30 12.39.19 30 909 Paul Goodman/Neil Foreman M 03.55.34 05.06.30 09.02.04 

77 372 Richard Denby/Rebert Rawlinson M 07.00.03 05.48.23 12.48.26 31 873 Nick Bailey/Roger Ingle M 04.10.06 05.08.04 09.18.10 

78 409 Robert Hodges/Robert Picot M 07.01 .32 05.58.02 12.59.34 32 914 Bob Col son/Michael Davies M 04.05.47 05.18.23 09.24.10 

79 336 Ronnie Trotman/ Jeffrey Hibbert M 07.04,01 05.55.55 12.59.56 33 984 Jez W ilkinson/Helen Taylor MIX 03.58.26 05.26.20 09.24.46 

80 413 Chris Williamson/James Symon M 05.57.54 07.04.24 13.02.18 34 885 Kevin Howell/Michael Jacobs M 04.00.33 05.26.21 09.26.54 

81 955 Ann M itcheti/Angela Sykes F 07.15.48 05.58.21 13.14.09 35 707 Brent MacGregor/Andrew Elliott M 04.35.04 04.52.26 09.27.30 

82 355 Lawrence Jackson/Robin Siddle M 08.10.47 06.02.27 14.13.14 36 980 Kath Cameron/Pip Line F 04.19.37 05.08.06 09.27.43 

83 605 Peter Underwood/Jane Underwood MIX 07.51.04 06.56.07 14.47.11 37 852 Tim Cooper/Nigel Burke M 04.20.56 05.06.56 09.27.52 

84 368 Derek Holland/David Raward M 07.08.29 07.58.38 15.07.07 38 906 Keith KnighUBrian Wignall M 03.50.13 05.40.49 09.31.02 

85 360 Mark Rogerson/Kevin Fletcher M 07.46.22 07.32.34 15.18.56 39 918 Derek Rudeforth/Grant Armstrong M 03.49.05 05.44.28 09.33.33 

86 403 Michael Micklarn/Ciive Goode M 07.07.55 08.12.49 15.20.44 40 985 Steve Amos/Chris Porritt MIX 03.40.55 05.57.12 09.38.07 

87 411 Les Kitching!Gerald Waterton M 10.55.19 07.39.06 18.34.25 41 975 Alison Bunn/Suzanne Osbourn F 04.16.20 05.23.04 09.39.24 

363 John Rodgers/Jack Smith M 04.49.36 RETIRED 42 888 Peter Rowe/Michael Mitchemore M 04.03.02 05.50.08 09.53.10 

604 Patricia Kohn/Peter Kahn MIX 05.22.29 RETIRED 43 887 John Heald!Ronald MacDonald M 04.27.46 05.27.38 09.55.24 

393 Roger Sparkman/Andrew Williams M 05.47.02 RETIRED 44 904 George Cummins/Barry Mosley M 04.38.21 05.17.37 09.55.58 

398 Raymond Gray/John Taylor M 05.59.57 RETIRED 45 881 T. Sowood/John Longwood M 04.18.41 05.39.05 09.57.46 

353 Peter Hindle/Barry Walmsley M 06.04.51 RETIRED 46 911 Mark Comer/Michael Tyler M 04.27.20 05.36.33 10.03.53 
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CARROCKFELLCLASS HARTER FELL CLASS 

47 902 Graham Harrison/Brian Fry M 04.41 .43 05.27.13 10.08.56 11 1055 Andy Bratt/Jerry Barlow M 04.00.09 05.40.43 09.40.52 48 921 Mark Smithson/David Files M 04.33.10 05.42.57 10.16.07 12 1060 Andrew Wheeler/David Broadbent M 03.58.45 05.47.19 09.46.04 49 917 Martin Insley/ Anthony Beards M 04.21.20 06.03.10 10.24.30 13 1068 lan Jones/Peter Morrell M 04.29.59 05.20.26 09.50.25 50 879 John Jackson/Stuart Bailey M 04.26.53 05.59.15 10.26.08 14 158 Philip Casson/Simon Galloway M 04.52.03 05.05.40 09.57.43 51 963 Anna Jorgenson/Angela Lawrence F 04.48.03 05.43.13 10.31.16 15 1149 Rupert Leggett/Lyn March MIX 04.32.00 05.31.55 10.03.55 52 877 John Newby/Brlan Hargreaves M 04.01.34 06.46.56 10.48.30 16 1012 Neill Jobling/Paul Land M 04.44.03 05.24.42 10.08.45 53 901 David Arnot/Andrew Evitts M 04.48.04 06.02.51 10.50.55 17 1116 Margaret Davies/Andrew Higgins MIX 05.21.15 04.54.02 10.15.17 54 961 Colin Goldsworthy/Pat Goldsworthy MIX 04.29.04 06.27.02 10.56.06 18 1044 Malcolm Robinson/Doug Wibberley M 04.48.59 05.26.54 10.15.53 55 954 Barbie Brierley/Kevin Borman MIX 04.49.22 06.08.17 10.57.39 19 1136 Nikki Tout/Judith Leslie F 04.51.05 05.29.01 10.20.06 56 855 Paul Davies/Mark Benson M 04.42.11 06.16.51 10.59.02 20 1013 Simon Cochrane/Mathew Cochrane M 04.53.12 05.26.57 10.20.09 57 863 Alan Donaldson/Steven Donaldson M 04.58.47 06.01 .11 10.59.58 21 1022 Peter Wilkinson/Philip Bellamy M 04.43.21 05.39.08 10.22.29 58 893 Colin Pyle/Simon Morpeth M 05.07.05 05.53.16 11.00.21 22 1020 I an Bennett/Simon Miskell M 04.32.16 05.55.46 10.28.02 59 971 Neil Williams/Dave Gaston M 04.38.10 06.24.29 11.02.39 23 1071 Ken McCord/Peter Slade M 04.23.25 06.10.34 10.33.59 60 964 Melanie Southcombe/Karen Chambers F 04.45.15 06.22.56 11.08.11 24 1062 John Everett/Rick Salim M 05.09.28 05.25.54 10.35.22 61 900 John Hogg/Steve Lowe M 04.19.08 06.52.42 11.11.50 25 1075 Clive Baker/Dave Bedford M 05.19.48 05.30.33 10.50.21 62 872 John Guild/David Guild M 05.18.00 06.21.56 11.39.56 26 1066 Geoff Norris/Richard Norris M 05.18.23 05.33.09 10.51 .32 63 910 Paul Anderson/Gordon Davies M 04.57.32 06.56.19 11.53.51 27 1026 David Sayer/lan Teasdale M 05.22.42 05.28.57 10.51.39 64 866 Jon Ratcliffe/Gienn Chapman M 04.37.32 07.21 .50 11.59.22 28 1036 Les Hooper/Michael Hooper M 05.03.56 05.48.48 10.52.44 65 974 Irene Neville/Jane Benham F 05.06.17 06.55.55 12.02.12 .. 29 1051 David Adamson/Martin Adamson M 04.55.56 06.06.23 11.02.19 66 876 Kevin Jackson/Sieve Holland M 04.25.32 07.52.53 12.18.25 30 1114 Peter Collinslliza Ireland MIX 05.01.43 06.05.41 11.07.24 67 925 Simon Dawes/Colin Sands M 05.08.38 07.22.55 12.31 .33 31 1040 Roger Knight/Brian Dempster M 05.15.49 05.55.27 11.11.16 68 979 David Owen/Susan Owen MIX 04.24.37 08.09.08 12.33.45 32 1137 Sheila Lloyd/Teri Jones F 05.06.39 06.08.31 11.15.10 69 976 Jim SmithNiv Smith MIX 04.37.46 08.46.41 13.24.27 33 1112 Sue Stirrups/Phil Robbins MIX 05.14.01 06.05.46 11.19.47 70 890 Dean Beavan/Damian Menzies M 05.35.08 07.49.40 13.24.48 34 1140 Martin Phillips/Katrina Douglas MIX 05.29.28 06.03.15 11.32.43 924 Mike Gavin/Colin Cranfield M 02.56.14 RETIRED 35 1054 Bryan Wild/Frank Reilly M 04.40.26 06.54.43 11.35.09 978 Andrew Denton/Jackie Carroll MIX 03.23.53 RETIRED 36 1058 Graham Suthren/Duncan Carter M 04.53.36 06.48.47 11.42.23 878 John Dalton/Eric Ions M 03.26.53 RETIRED 37 1011 Andrew Farren/Neil Charles M 05.03.30 06.40.45 11 .44.15 982 lan Webster/Derek Base M 03.29.05 RETIRED 38 1037 Clive Hopkins/Gareth Nicolas M 05.23.31 06.31.07 11.54.38 898 Mark Manville/Robert Tranter M 03.38.43 RETIRED 39 1260 Jane Senior/Ruth Halsey F 05.16.15 06.39.55 11.56.10 912 David Perks/Robert Moseley M 03.57.47 DISQUAL 40 1127 Maggie Turner/Michael Hyde MIX 05.44.12 06.24.23 12.08.35 967 Carol Finch/Alan Meadows MIX 04.27.26 RETIRED 41 1049 John Wheddon/Roy Griffiths M 05.24.35 06.47.54 12.12.29 870 Vic Gibling/Andrew Shepherd M 04.39.22 RETIRED 42 1018 Michael Fetherby/DavidTebbutt M 05.32.13 06.41 .22 12.13.35 869 Kevin King/Keith Streb M 04.45.03 RETIRED 43 1121 Margaret Shaw/Rod Shaw MIX 05.29.30 06.45.47 12.15.17 977 Christopher Moran/Bethan Moran MIX 04.52.16 RETIRED 44 1027 David Lawson/Phil Wright M 05.26.24 06.49.27 12.15.51 915 Brian MacDonald/David Kerr M 05.02.12 RETIRED 45 1164 Valerie Machin/Dave Machin MIX 05.52.31 06.27.24 12.19.55 861 Christopher l:msley/Philip Howling M 05.09.58 RETIRED 46 1048 Barry BreedfJohn Morris M 05.27.40 07.04.59 12.32.39 973 Peter Warland/Sharon Cristian MIX 05.10.16 RETIRED 47 1014 Jonathon Tidmus/Sarah Bayliss MIX 05.29.28 07.03.56 12.33.24 972 lan Hayers/Jill Hayes MIX 05.11.00 RETIRED 48 1067 David Leboutillier/Mike Vale M 05.47.20 06.50.16 12.37.36 907 Damian Corlett/Carl McWhinney M 05.11.25 RETIRED 49 1042 Andrew Morris/Richard Knill M 06.02.03 06.35.54 12.37.57 862 Austyn Fry/Matthew Holden M 05.12.39 RETIRED 50 1053 I an ThomsonfJeremy Smith M 05.22.04 07.19.14 12.41 .18 969 Alice W ilkinsonfGill Mason F 05.38.09 RETIRED 51 1159 Timothy Wilkinson/Clare Buchanan MIX 06.15.58 06.25.27 12.41.25 860 Richard Phillips/Steven Gair M 06.00.13 RETIRED 52 1043 I an Culver/Mart Walsh M 06.58.06 05.52.14 12.50.20 
53 1028 lan Huyton/ChrisAshton M 05.35.54 07.21.56 12.57.50 
54 1069 Brian Pinsent/Neville Blunt M 05.04.45 07.55.07 12.59.52 HARTER FELL CLASS 
55 1056 David Willis/Alan Willis M 05.52.12 07.26.12 13.18.24 
56 1023 John Thornhiii/Stephen Thornhill M 06.24.10 07.01.31 13.25.41 Po!. No. Competitors Names Cat. D~ty1 Dey2 TOTAL 57 1065 Shaun West/Jonathan Parker M 05.14.12 08.15.10 13.29.22 1 1050 John Broadhead/ Alex Campbell M 03.18.07 04.14.43 07.32.50 58 1118 Sarah Graham/Una Creadh F 05.53.08 07.57.57 13.51.05 2 1019 Christopher Ward/Joe Faulkner M 04.02.45 (1.1.01.50 08.04.35 59 1029 Andrew Conner/Geoffrey Conner M 06.07.40 07.43.55 13.51.35 3 1063 Chris Hesketh! Andrew Baker M 03.40.37 04.36.44 08.17.21 60 1163 Glynis Edwards/Angela Ryan F 06.06.39 07.46.23 13.53.02 4 1052 Tony Callow/Lawrence Jones M 04.00.18 04.21.27 08.21.45 61 1129 Sue Hurrell/Fiona Murphy F 06.27.29 07.45.20 14.12.49 5 1162 James Aitken/ Judith Anderson MIX 04.23.02 04.00.27 08.23.29 62 1155 Liz Helm/Andrew Helm MIX 07.26.41 06.48.16 14.14.57 6 1072 Christopher Kitchen/Peter Watson M 04.02.20 04.34.02 08.36.22 63 1147 Stewart GregoryNalerie Brockwell MIX 06.22.50 07.53.39 14.16.29 7 1126 lain Smith/Sheila Hobbson MIX 04.11.21 04.43.03 08.54.24 64 1138 Paddy Crossley/Soo Prentice F 06.22.56 07.58.06 14.21.02 8 1045 Glyn Jones/Peter Faulds M 04.19.26 04.52.57 09.12.23 65 1148 Cathy Earle/John Key MIX 06.44.43 07.42.20 14.27.03 9 1120 Stephen Willis/Barbara Willis MIX 04.24.53 04.52.41 09.17.34 66 1150 Stephanie Milnellan Milne MIX 06.38.33 07.59.47 14.38.20 10 1124 Adrian Moir/Jenny Heming MIX 04.12.51 05.09.28 09.22.19 
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HARTER FELL CLASS WANSFELL CLASS 

67 1016 Dennis Beard/Mike Rose M 06.59.18 07.54.02 14.53.20 25 794 Alistair Liddle/Caroleliddle MIX 05.36.08 05.09.16 10.45.24 
68 1031 Gil Blacklock/Peter Godley M 06.51.10 08.10.21 15.01.31 26 705 Peter Carless/David Carless M 04.52.04 05.58.10 10.50.14 
69 1046 Frank Gaskeii/David Beresford M 08.22.07 06.43.19 15.05.26 27 813 John Steven/Janet Thompson MIX 06.03.34 04.56.56 11.00.30 
70 1139 Caroline Taylor/Elizabeth Lambert F 07.21.27 08.43.35 16.05.02 28 688 Barry Patterson/Stuart Laurie M 05.31.41 05.29.53 11.01.34 
71 1115 Andy Jobin/Deb Jobin MIX 07.58.50 08.10.15 16.09.05 29 697 Kim Pollard/Keith Abbott M 06.01.49 05.08.00 11.09.49 
72 1113 Terry Simms/Gail Simms MIX 08.00.35 08.10.16 16.10.51 30 801 Trisha Gilbert/Richard Gilbert MIX 05.44.38 05.34.35 11.19.13 
73 1134 Tim Gravina/Diana Gravina MIX 07.58.17 09.33.02 17.31.19 31 614 Mike Maddison/Dave Farmer M 05.22.58 06.00.58 11.23.56 

1168 John Armistead/Jo Armistead MIX 04.42.06 DISOUAL 32 673 Tony D' Arcy/les Porter M 05.15.12 06.11.06 11.26.18 
1041 Mike Fleetwood/Howard Holmes M 05.00.41 RETIRED 33 792 Katherine Horder/Tracey Henderson F 05.26.55 06.04.36 11.31 .31 
1143 June HowardNirginia Young F 05.04.07 DISOUAL 34 818 Peter Reanllan O'Neil M 05.24.07 06.07.36 11.31.43 
1024 Gary Wolstencroft/Frank Wolstencroft M 05.11.03 RETIRED 35 687 David Byrne/Paul Bolton M 05.29.21 06.07.35 11.36.56 
1073 Donald Hunter Brown/Nigel Tonkin M 05.20.02 RETIRED 36 701 George Beales/Duncan Beales M 05.42.17 06.00.58 11.43.15 
1070 Paul Shechter/Philip Lane M 05.46.07 RETIRED 37 691 Adrian Brown/John Wood M 05.30.05 06.13.54 11.43.59 
1144 Carol Deighan/Stuart Smith MIX 05.53.16 RETIRED 38 685 Terry Burt/Peter Saunders M 05.29.53 07.04.25 12.34.18 
1133 Michael Lord/Julie Lord MIX 06.02.51 RETIRED • 39 679 Greg Bennetl/Gerry Neilson M 06.14.06 06.22.37 12.36.43 
1158 Cather'le WilliamsiHayley Hughes Gage F 06.04.18 RETIRED 40 681 David O'Brien/Wayne Seeber M 06.48.51 05.51.09 12.40.00 
1135 Norman Howard/Jan Howard MIX 06.10.33 RETIRED 41 723 Stuart Kay/Andrew Austwick M 06.24.28 06.22.42 12.47.10 
1125 Helena Whitehead/Anne lumb F 06.26.33 RETIRED 42 694 Mark Bevan/David Henson M 04.52.49 07.55.31 12.48.20 
1064 Allan Pollock/David Bird M 06.36.44 RETIRED 43 816 John Farag her/Rob Tucker M 06.36.08 06.22.23 12.58.31 
1152 David Bolt/Sue Hibbert MIX 00.39.16 DISOUAL 44 675 Graham Alderton/Philip Wiegmann M 07.21.48 05.37.22 12.59.10 
1166 Michelle Barrows/Tone Nystrom F 06.42.41 RETIRED 45 671 Graeme Cook/George Storey M 07.05.40 05.57.48 13.03.28 
1145 Brian Rodman/Bill Smith M 07.07.59 RETIRED 46 812 Anthony Fox/Pauline Fox MIX 07.01 .58 06.16.09 13.18.07 
1146 Judith Symon/ Alison Curle F 07.45.43 RETIRED 47 790 Margaret Wooley/Graham Fletcher MIX 07.22.25 06.56.55 14.19.20 
1154 Cynthia Crowther/Brian Crowther MIX 08.01.59 RETIRED 48 712 Martin Whatty/Colin Trend M 06.59.40 07.22.33 14.22.13 
1165 John Mack/Cherry Owens MIX 09.48.41 RETIRED 49 815 Valerie Hindmarsh/Christopher Gill MIX 08.22.47 07.04.46 15.27.33 
1061 Andy Nelson/Stephen Woodcock M DISOUAL RETIRED 50 693 Dennis Travers/David Anson M 08.01.49 08.31.59 16.33.48 

51 724 Stuart Dibley/Frank Harvey M 07.22.04 09.42.00 17.04.04 
677 Michael Parish/Josef Doubet M 05.07.59 DISOUAL 

,p 678 Tony Hickling/T erry Hilton M 05.24.57 RETIRED 
WANSFELL CLASS 805 Maggie Moseley/Derek Baxter MIX 05.53.47 RETIRED 

791 John Dixon/Pauline Dixon MIX 06.08.29 RETIRED 
Pos. No. Competitors NamO$ Cat. Day1 Day2 TOTAL 717 Michael Curry/Alan Dickinson M 06.30.46 RETIRED 
1 617 Brian Robbins/Sue Robbins MIX 03.47.15 04.13.49 08.01.04 715 John McAuley/Tony McAuley M 06.40.43 RETIRED 
2. 722 Geoffrey Nicholls/Martin Bates M 04.16.30 04.35.23 08.51.53 680 David Scrafton/William Pattison M 06.56.43 RETIRED 
3 719 Andrew Walker/W Beetham M 04.21.09 04.38.43 08.59.52 799 Allan Macleanmna Maclean MIX 07.34.50 RETIRED 
4 686 Alan Shergold/T ony Gale M 04.19.14 04.42.29 09.01.43 689 Peter French/Richard Hanham M 07.36.32 DISOUAL 
5 692 Kevin Barronllan Newton M 04.19.14 04.51.22 09.10.36 706 Kevin Frostick/David Stacey M 07.51.32 DISOUAL 
6 809 TerryBower/JanetBower MIX 04.29.06 04.42.44 09.11.50 695 Nicholas Hedderley/Mark Bartlett M 08.23.40 RETIRED 
7 716 John Herbertmmothy Jones M 04.22.33 04.55.52 09.18.25 811 Terry Watson/Peter Tuck M 09.36.02 RETIRED 
8 682 Neil Brammer/Nigel Both am M 04.39.43 04.40.33 09.20.16 710 Roger Harding/lan Harrison M DISOUAL 05.05.10 
9 674 Michael Valla!Oavid Travers M 04.40.36 04.41 .45 09.22.21 703 Stephen Scales/Christopher Davies M DISOUAL RETIRED 

10 672 David Bird/Peter Tomlinson M 04.40.24 04.42.31 09.22.55 
11 803 Veneta Aldous/Cath Shipley F 04.30.56 04.57.36 09.28.32 
12 807 Neil Jellings/Frances Jellings MIX 04.47.30 04.42.41 09.30.11 BEDAFELL CLASS 
13 814 Una Wood/Cynthia Crawshaw F 04.40.51 04.51.45 09.32.36 
14 709 John Stott/Greg Elgar M 04.32.18 05.05.26 09.37.44 Pos. No. Competitors Names Cat. Day1 Day2 TOTAL 15 690 Michael Mulvey/Neil Birvell M 04.28.29 05.14.25 09.42.54 1 1174 Steve Oliver/Justin Squires M 05.38.31 03.55.09 09.33.40 16 698 Garry Rees/Paul Thompson M 04.54.54 04.53.42 09.48.36 2 1175 Malcolm Slzer/Peter Sizer M 06.01.11 03.58.49 10.00.00 17 699 Howard Hughes/Anthony Prosser M 04.50.47 05.03.50 09.54.37 3 1177 John Hind/John Beadle M 05.40.47 04.22.17 10.03.04 
18 BOO Valerie Thompson/Alan Thompson MIX 04.58.01 05.00.14 09.58.15 4 1228 Paul Frost/Jenni Frost MIX 05.45.42 04.32.06 10.17.48 
19 704 Robert Tucker/David Swainson M 05.10.47 04.58.22 10.09.09 5 1237 Andrew Bolger/Moya Bolger MIX 06.08.12 04.22.55 10.31.07 
20 721 CliveZenthoniPaul Mason M 05.02.57 05.06.24 10.09.21 6 1186 Ron Robinson/Des Peter M 06.48.47 04.04.59 10.53.46 
21 684 Ken Jones/Paul Jones M 05.05.08 05.08.18 10.13.26 7 1220 Diane Barrington/John Elstone MIX 05.48.31 05.12.17 11.00.48 
22 795 Debra Goodman/Peter Thompson MIX 04.42.21 05.31.11 10.13.32 8 1173 PeterBrookes/Kevin Parker M 06.23.12 05.26.18 11.49.30 
23 810 Robert Maltby/Katrina Desborough MIX 04.39.24 05.41.17 10.20.41 9 1240 Rachel Mills/Alan Mills MIX 06.45.52 05.16.40 12.02.32 24 908 Neville Jones/Fiona West MIX 05.06.43 05.38.40 10.45.23 10 1239 Paul Swi ndell/Tracey Swindell MIX 06.31.06 05.45.44 12.16.50 
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BEDAFELL CLASS 

11 1247 Colin Reed/Sarah Ottway MIX 06.56.24 05.29.56 12.26.20 
12 1178 Dante Fiebig/Geoffrey Summerhill M 06.57.25 05.49.25 12.46.50 
13 1176 Tony Crilley/Andrew Anastasi M 06.47.27 06.08.25 12.55.52 
14 1181 David Sch ildkam p/Roger Mu llenger M 07.19.10. 05.48.19 13.07.29 
15 1242 Christine Sweatman/John Payn MIX 07.50.51 05.23.57 13.14.48 
16 1172 Gary King horne/Steven Ash M 07.51.08 05.25.23 13.16.31 
17 1248 Mathew Ellis/Greta Ellis MIX 08.04.25 05.16.55 13.21.20 
18 1182 Mike Swainson/AIIan Bowron M 08.30.12 05.57.04 14.27.16 
19 1230 Juliann• Grant/Margaret Stedman F 08.15.05 06.17.25 14.32.30 
20 1229 Alison Sharp/Sue Parker F 07.36.49 07.00.32 14.37.21 
21 1179 Gordon Parkin/Mark Graham M 07.52.34 06.47.19 14.39.53 
22 1185 Keith Baskerville/Steven Edwards M 08.04.00 07.16.15 15.20.15 
23 1241 Janet Hardy/Christine Peart F 08.49.50 07.21.48 16.11.38 
24 1222 Jenny Green/Heather Nicholas F 09.43.49 08.15.33 17.59.22 
25 1180 Alan Waller/Steve Radford M 10.13.26 07.56.58 18.10.24 

1171 George Seaborn/Reger Craig M 07.24.27 RETIRED 
1225 Margaret Patterson/Kate Mole F 08.08.00 RETIRED 
1234 Daniel Ross/Nichola Carter MIX 08.32.51 DISOUAL 
1183 Arthur Abbott/Peter White M DISOUAL 05.27.36 

A FEW WORDS FROM THE EDITOR 

As an alternalive to the lake District National Park, Howgill Fells proved to be a most satis­
factory venue for this years Mountain Marathon, providing good running and walking 
conditions despite the changeable weather. 

The event organisers are to be complimented on providing challenging and. hopefully enjoy­
able courses for each class. 

The National Trust have been most appreciative over our change of venue this year. It has 
proved to be a great relief to the burden placed each year on the Lakeland Fells by the ever 
increasing number of hill users. We hope to be back there next year. 

A word about cancellations. There are always some genuine cases and in the past they have 
always been dealt with most sympathetically .. This year however, only 75% of applicants turned 
up for the start. A cancellation rate of 25% is really unacceptable and leads one to believe that 
an increasing number of frivolous applications are being received on the basis of ~let's get our 
names in, we can always cancel and get our money back~. Cancellation, charges will now be 
strictly adhered to as follows. 

UP TO 6 WEEKS BEFORE THE EVENT- 100% REFUND, UP TO 3 WEEKS BEFORE THE EVENT 
50% REFUND. THEREAFTER- NO REFUNDS. 

Our-thanks are due to the following. THE BACKPACKERS CLUB for marshalling 22 checkpoints 
at remote, wet, and windy locations. TEBAY COMMONERS ASSOCIATlON. BRANT FELL 
COMMONERS ASSOCIATlON, RAVENSTONE DALE COMMONERS ASSOCIATION, for the use 
of the HOWGILLS. MR. STOCKDALE, (Farmer) for the Event Centre fields. MR. WILLIAMS 
(Farmer) for the MIDCAMP SITE, THE YORKSHIRE DALES NATIONAL PARK. ENGUSH 
NATURE, THE VOLUNTEERS who helped with registration, parking, starts and finishes. THE 
TOWN OF SEDBERGH. Some of the town traders were not aware that the event was taking place 
until they were inundated on Friday evening. This was the fault of the event organiser. 
Sedbergh would like to see you back again sometime. 

The Editor. 
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Using the latest manufacturing techniques, together with the new 
generation of microfilament fabrics, SAUNDERS 'QUALITEC' CLOTHING 
is like a breath of fresh air upon the outdoor casualness scene. 

Introducing a new dimension to quality, the clothing is a low facet of our 
business that we would like to become wider known. 

We offerSLMM participants a discount of 20% from list prices and a full 
refund if you are not pleased with the product but PLEASE, return goods 
in NEW condition if not satisfied . 

ITEM SHOP PRICE SLMM OFFER 

ZIRKON JACKET 89.95 71.95 
TROJAN TROUSERS 39.95 31.95 
TROJAN WALKING SHORTS 29.95 23.95 
SUNDANCE RUNNING SHORTS 15.95 12.75 
HUDSON WINDSHIRT 39.95 31.95 
ATLAS WINDSHIRT 44.95 35.95 
THE CAP 15.95 12.75 

We also have some discontinued fixed hood jackets on offer at £54 each. 

jogging --climbing--running-mountain biking-goH 

The following SAUNDERS tents are also on offer toSLMM participants. 

MODEL SHOP PRICE SLMM OFFER 

STARTREK 279.00 179.00 
SATELLITE 219.00 139.00 
LOTUS 248.00 158.00 
FELLPACKER 130.00 84.00 
GALAXY'S' 167.00 94.00 
SPACEPACKER G.T. 208.00 149.00 
SPACEPACKER 'B' 245.00 145.00 

We also have some 'JETPACKERS'- made by apprentice machinists, 
which, although not as good as our best, are extremely functional tents 
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and are in the following versions:- Wrth 'A' poles £129. With nesting poles £119. 
Also the 'JETPACKER L.E.' at £119. 

Also available are a number of tents which have been usee! for display purposes 
at various exhibitions. Enquiries welcomed. 


